
For requests for further information
Contact:  Mark Nedderman 
Tel:       01270 686469 
E-Mail:    mark.nedderman @cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies

Health and Adult Social Care Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee

Agenda
Date: Thursday, 6th October, 2016
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 2 
items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on the 
agenda and at the foot of each report.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 8)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 8 September 2016.

3. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

4. Declaration of Party Whip  

To provide an opportunity for Members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to 
any item on the Agenda

5. Public Speaking Time/Open Session  

mailto:james.morley@cheshireeast.gov.uk


A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 
any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee.

Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers.

Note: in order for officers to undertake and background research, it would be helpful if 
members of the public notified the Scrutiny Officer listed at the foot of the Agenda at least one 
working day before the meeting with brief details of the matter to be covered.

6. Director of Public Health Annual Reports  

Lucy Heath Consultant in Public Health to give a presentation on the outcomes of Director of 
Public health reports for 2012/13,2013/14 and 2014/15.

7. Cheshire Wirral Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP)  

Eastern CCG to provide a presentation on the Cheshire and Wirral STP

8. Redesigning Adult and Older Peoples Mental Health Services  (Pages 9 - 26)

To consider a report from the Cheshire and Wirral Partnership.

9. Work Programme  (Pages 27 - 34)

To review the current Work Programme



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Adult Social Care Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

held on Thursday, 8th September, 2016 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 
Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor J Saunders (Chairman)
Councillor S Pochin (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors D Bailey, Rhoda  Bailey, B Dooley, L Jeuda, G Merry and A Moran

Apologies

Councillors (none)

10 ALSO PRESENT 

Councillor Paul Bates - Communities
Councillor Stewart Gardiner – Deputy Cabinet Member
Councillor Gordon Baxendale – Visiting member
Dr Tania Stanway –  Cheshire and Wirral partnership
Julia Cottier – Cheshire and Wirral partnership
Sue Redmond – Interim Director of Adult Social Care
Jacki Wilkes – Eastern Cheshire CCG
Mike Moore - NWAS

11 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 July be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

13 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP 

There were no declarations of the existence of a party whip.

14 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public present who wished to speak.

15 AMBULANCE SERVICES REVIEW 

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer 
relating to responses received in connection with a review of North West Ambulance Services 
(NWAS) carried out on 19 February 2016 and 24 March 2016. 



On 19 February 2016, the Committee had undertaken a full day spotlight review of NWAS. The 
committee interviewed a variety of stakeholders about how their organisation contributed 
towards ambulance services, what they considered were the future challenges for services and 
what initiatives might contribute towards making improvements to performance and provide 
better outcomes for patients in Cheshire East.

The meeting held on 19 February 2016 was used as a ‘fact finding’ day and adjourned for a 
further half day session on 24 March 2016, when the Committee received additional information 
and discussed its conclusions and recommendations The committee had published its findings, 
conclusions and recommendations in a formal report on 29 April 2016. Participants in the 
process had been invited to respond to the recommendations by Friday 19 August 2016.

The committee considered responses from:

 Department of Health;
 NWAS;
 Interim Director of Adult Social Care and Independent Living;
 Healthwatch;
 Eastern Cheshire and South Cheshire CCGs


On behalf of NWAS, Mike Moore referred to a national pilot scheme called ‘Dispatch on 
Disposition’ which was a new way for ambulance services to respond to 999 calls. The new way 
of dispatching had a number of objectives including:

 Reduction in the number of inappropriate ambulance responses by increasing the 
percentage of patients treated by telephone advice;

  Improved accuracy of triage of ambulance incidents, ensuring the most appropriate and 
timely response to meet the patients clinical needs;

 Improved response to the most critical, life-threatening ambulance incidents (Red 1 
incidents)

 Improvements in performance against the ambulance response time targets.

The changes to the dispatch process did not apply to incidents identified as immediately 
life-threatening (Red 1 incidents), where an ambulance would continue to be dispatched 
immediately. The process related to non-Red 1 incidents, whereby patients would be 
triaged over the telephone before dispatching an ambulance. The additional time spent on 
the telephone provided an opportunity to identify the most appropriate response which in 
some cases may not be an ambulance.

It was expected that from October 2016, the ‘Dispatch on Disposition’ system could be used 
in the North West.

In response to a question about how the inequity between Rural and Urban areas could be 
addressed over a large area like the North West region, Mike reminded the committee that 
although all CCGs across the region commissioned Ambulance Services, Blackpool CCG 
took the lead on behalf of all North West CCGs.

As of 1 September 2016, System Delivery Groups had been replaced by A&E Delivery 
boards whose role would be to influence quality initiatives. The main priority for the delivery 
boards had been to achieve a reduction in conveyance by ambulance and an improvement 



in performance through, for example, better triage arrangements on a Cheshire/ Wirral 
footprint.

In response to a question about whether authority would be given to paramedics to 
prescribe drugs in future as had occurred in some of the trial areas, Tracy Parker – Priest 
informed the Committee that the statistical analysis of the pilot areas had not been 
evaluated yet and that CCGs would wish to see that evaluation before a decision was 
taken.

Members also raised the need for better co-ordination between mental health 
commissioners and NWAS in view of the proposals later on ion the agenda to reduce the 
number of locally available beds for adult metal care

Mike also explained the desire to recruit more first responders. However recruitment was 
quite a lengthy process taking up to three months which included DBS (Disclosure and 
Barring Service) checks.

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the Communities and Health Portfolio holder be requested to take up directly with 
Blackpool CCG, this committees concerns about the inequity in the current 
arrangements between urban and rural areas.

(b) That the Communities and Health Portfolio holder be also requested to undertook a 
publicity drive to encourage more first responders to volunteer through the press, 
partnership organisations, Cheshire Association of Local Councils (CHALC);

(c) That details of the evaluation of the trail which has authorised paramedics to prescribe 
drugs in some other local authority areas be brought to this committee when available;

(d) That CWP be requested to liaise with NWAS on the proposed mental health redesign 
proposals;

16 REDESIGNING ADULT AND OLDER PEOPLES MENTAL HEALTH 
SERVICES 

Councillor Gordon Baxendale attended the meeting and addressed the 
committee in respect of this matter. 

Julia Cottier, Cheshire and Wirral Partnership CWP Service Director for Central 
and Eastern Cheshire and Dr Tania Stanway, CWP Clinical Director and 
Consultant Psychiatrist attended the meeting and presented a report setting out 
proposals to re-design Adult and Older Peoples Mental Health Services in 
Cheshire East.

The report gave details of two delivery options which were being proposed to go 
forward to a formal consultation process. The two options involved:

Option 1 - Sustain inpatient care at current levels through a reduction in 
community mental health services 



Option 2 - Enhance community mental health services so that more people can 
receive care closer to home and improve quality of inpatient provision by 
providing inpatient care from other existing purpose built sites.

CWP’s preferred option was option 2. CWP suggested that a review of how these 
services could be provided in future had indicated that they could be provided in 
this way if further targeted investment was made in community services, and the 
implementation of new ways of working which had seen effective reductions in 
admissions and length of stay elsewhere in the Trust.

In response to questions about the commencement of the formal consultation 
period on the proposal and whether authorities at Cheshire West and Chester 
and Wirral would also be involved in the consultation process, the committee 
expressed a view that further information would be required to enable the 
committee to determine this matter.

RESOLVED

(a)  That consideration of this matter be 
deferred to the 6 October meeting;

(b) That in the meantime, the Scrutiny 
manager be requested to ascertain from colleagues in Cheshire West and 
Chester and Wirral whether the matter is likely to be treated as a 
Substantial Variation or Development by the respective Health Scrutiny 
Committees in those Councils;

(c) That CWP be requested to report back 
to the 6 October meeting with additional details of the number of patients 
likely to be affected by the proposals, current waiting times, and the 
impact on the service of the potential reduction in available beds.

17 CAMHS AND THE PROCUREMENT AROUND PRIMARY MENTAL 
HEALTH SERVICES 

RESOLVED – That consideration of this matter be deferred.

18 SCRUTINY PROTOCOL 

The Committee considered a revised Overview and Scrutiny Protocol which had 
been amended to accurately reflect the name of this committee and to take 
account of consequential minor amendments resulting from the Health and Adult 
Social Care Act 2012.

RESOLVED – That the revised protocol be approved.

19 WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee reviewed its work programme.

RESOLVED – That the work programme be approved:



The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.57 pm

Councillor J Saunders (Chairman)





 

© Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS Foundation Trust 

 
 

CONSULTATION ON SUBSTANTIAL VARIATIONS OR DEVELOPMENTS TO SERVICES 
 
 
Title of Proposal 
“Redesigning Adult and Older People’s Mental Health Services in Central and Eastern Cheshire”  
 
Summary of Proposal  
Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS Foundation Trust (CWP) intends to conduct a consultation 
exercise, on the reconfiguration of Adult and Older People’s Mental Health Services in Central and 
Eastern Cheshire. 
 
The purpose of the consultation is to address five key pressures being experienced by CWP; 
 

1. Suitability of existing buildings 
2. Increased demand on services 
3. Shortfall in funding 
4. Shortage of health professionals in the area 
5. Geographical challenges for care close to home 

 
CWP is proposing to consult on two potential delivery options:  
 
1) Sustain inpatient care at all 3 current locations through a reduction in community mental health to 
Central and Eastern Cheshire residents. 
 
2) Provide inpatient care from Bowmere Hospital, Chester and Springview Hospital, Wirral and 
increase community mental health services to Central and Eastern Cheshire residents. 
 
A review of how these services could be provided in future indicates that these can be provided in this 
way if further targeted investment is made in community services, and through the implementation of 
new ways of working which have seen effective reductions in admissions and length of stay elsewhere 
in the Trust. 
 
The proposal refers to both community and inpatient adult and older people’s services covering the 
Eastern and South Cheshire CCG footprint.  Patients in the Vale Royal CCG footprint already receive 
inpatient and home treatment care from Bowmere Hospital in Chester.  
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked to consider and approve CWP’s proposals for public 
consultation. 
 
It is anticipated that CWP will conduct public consultation between late October 2016 and February 
2017. 
 
 
Case for change 
 
Suitability of existing buildings  
The Millbrook Unit is located on the Macclesfield District General Hospital site and is owned by East 
Cheshire NHS Trust. CWP has invested over £1.35m into the Millbrook Unit over the last five years to 
ensure the Trust provides a safe and effective environment for service users, carers and staff.  
 



 

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Page 2 of 17 

Redesigning adult and older people’s mental health services    Cheshire and Wirral Partners
[...]
or depression, whilst more than 1,500 people in Eastern Cheshire live with serious mental 
health conditions. 

 
People in Eastern Cheshire aged under 75 living with a serious mental illness are four times more 
likely to die at an earlier age than the general population. 

 



 

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Page 4 of 17 

Redesigning adult and older people’s mental health services    Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS Foundation Trust 

 

This picture is mirrored across the local health and social care economy in Central and Eastern 
Cheshire with all organisations reporting increasing financial pressures for a number of years.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CWP is committed to providing the best care possible within allocated resources. The current situation 
cannot be sustained as growing pressures increasingly mean that people who access our services are 
not always receiving the best care possible. 
 
The current access figures for adult and older people’s mental health services in Central and Eastern 
Cheshire are shown below: 
 
   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2.2% of the current adult and older people’s mental health services case access inpatient care* 
 
97.8% of the current adult and older people’s mental health services receive their care in the 
community* 
*Based on July 2016 data 

 

There are approximately 5,100 people accessing community adult and older people’s mental health 
services in Central and Eastern Cheshire at any given time* 

 2,632 from Eastern Cheshire CCG 

 2,446 from South Cheshire CCG 
 
There are approximately 48 people accessing acute inpatient adult and older people’s mental 
health services in Central and Eastern Cheshire at any given time* 

 25 from Eastern Cheshire CCG 

 23 from South Cheshire CCG 
 
*Based on July 2016 data 



 

_________________________________________________________________
[...]
st 

 

ones. HTT are also able to help with early discharge from hospital by working closely with service 
users and carers whilst they are in hospital and can facilitate outpatient electro convulsive therapy 
(ECT). 
 
Patient stories 
Example patient stories are attached as appendix 1. 
 
Considerations  
 
Travel 
CWP acknowledge the travel impact of the proposals contained within this report and recognises the 
importance of friends and families being able to visit their loved ones whilst receiving treatment as an 
inpatient.   
 
There are approximately 120 people accessing acute inpatient adult and older people’s mental health 
services in Central and Eastern Cheshire at any given time: 
There are approximately 48 people accessing acute inpatient adult and older people’s mental health 
services in Central and Eastern Cheshire at any given time 
 

 25 from Eastern Cheshire CCG 

 23 from South Cheshire CCG 
 
*Based on July 2016 data 
 
It is proposed that as part of the consultation service users, carers and families’ views from all locality 
areas will be sought on how we can best support them should any changes take place including 
providing transport assistance where required. 
 
It is anticipated that under the new model approximately 6 organic illness beds would be reprovided 
locally in a care home setting which would limit the travel impact for this group.  
 
Should the modified service be approved, service users and carers travelling from the Eastern 
Cheshire CCG footprint would notice the most significant travel impact. If traveling from Macclesfield 
by car the average distance to Bowmere Hospital in Chester is 41 miles with an average journey time 
of 54 minutes. If travelling from Macclesfield by car to Springview Hospital in Wirral the average 
distance is 47 miles with an average journey time of 55 minutes.  
 
People accessing services from South Cheshire already travel on average 21 miles (if travelling from 
Crewe by car) to access inpatient care at the Millbrook Unit in Macclesfield with an average journey 
time 37 minutes. If inpatient provision was relocated to Bowmere Hospital, Chester this would 
constitute a limited travel impact on this group with an average distance (if travelling from Crewe by 
car) of 24 miles and an average journey time of 41 minutes. There are also improved public transport 
links if traveling from Crewe to Chester via bus or train. The average journey time if travelling from 
Crewe to Springview Hospital, Wirral by car is 48 minutes with an average distance of 36 miles. 
 
Patients from Vale Royal CCG already access inpatient mental health provision at Bowmere Hospital, 
Chester and therefore for this this group the service offer would not change. 
 
As part of the pre-consultation planning process a full travel impact assessment has also been 
undertaken. 
 
Implications for other NHS organisations 
CWP works closely with other NHS providers across Cheshire and Wirral and has undertaken a 
stakeholder analysis for the proposed service reconfiguration.  
 



 

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Page 13 of 17 

Redesigning adult and older people’s mental health services    Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS Foundation Trust 

 

Should CWP’s preferred option be progressed further to public consultation, community services will 
continue to operate within Central and Eastern Cheshire and on-call Doctors will continue to cover 
Central and Eastern Cheshire and undertake Mental Health Act assessments.   
 
Other providers will benefit from the enhancement of community services through increased access 
and capacity.  CWP have access to their own transport for service users which is routinely utilised for 
service users from Central and Eastern Cheshire who require a Psychiatric Intensive Care bed which 
is based in Bowmere, Chester.   
 
As part of the consultation, blue light services and partner organisations views will be sought on how 
we can continue to deliver a safe and effective service, provide enhanced levels of service and 
minimise disruption for all. 
 
Equality impact assessment 
CWP has undertaken a full and thorough equality impact assessment regarding the proposals to 
redesign adult and older people’s mental health services. 
 
 
Consultation 
 
Pre-consultation 
A Project Team and Project Board have been established with membership from clinicians and 
managers of services. A series of focus groups have been held with staff and service users to look at 
ideas and capture considerations. 
 
Proposed consultation 
CWP is proposing to undertake a full public consultation over 12 weeks, with the option to extend for a 
further two weeks to ensure a strong volume of responses, on the options discussed above in line with 
NHS England guidance on planning, assuring and delivery of service change for patients. 
 
It is proposed that the consultation will be supported by a programme of six public events spread 
across Central and Eastern Cheshire and engagement events with relevant stakeholder groups such 
as the Mental Health Forum, MIND etc. An independent evaluator will also be appointed to analyse 
the results of the consultation and produce a report which will be published on the Trust’s website. 
 
 
Timescales 
CWP is proposing to launch a full public consultation from late-October 2016 to  early-February 2017.  
 
Following the outcome of the public consultation, a report on the redesign of adult and older people’s 
mental health services will be presented to CWP Trust Board, Eastern Cheshire CCG, Vale Royal 
CCG and South Cheshire CCG’s Governing Bodies, CWP’s Council of Governors and the Cheshire 
East Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee – prior to any changes taking 
place. 
 
If the proposals are supported by the local health and social care economy, CWP will begin 
implementation of operational plans with t
[...]
ittee offered the opportunity 
to take part in the review of 
delivery models for domiciliary and 
residential care in future

People live 
well and for 
longer

Deputy Chief 
Executive and 
Executive 
Director 
People

Director of 
Adult Social 
Care & 
Independent 
Living

This item needs to 
be updated

TBA

Caring Together 
Eastern Cheshire

Fleur Blakeman to come back 
after report to July meeting

People live 
well and for 
longer

Eastern CCG  
October/Novem
ber 2016

Redesigning adult 
and older people's 
mental health 
services.

Consultation on how best to 
deliver adult and older people 
mental health services currently 
provided across Central and 
Eastern Cheshire with allocated 
resources.

People live 
well and for 
longer

Cheshire and 
Wirral 
Partnership(C
WP)

CWP Additional 
information 
requested at 8 
September 2016

6 October 2016



Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 6 October 2016

Access to GPs 
and GP Services

To consider the level of access and 
range of services provided by GPs 
across the Borough with a view to 
promoting greater access and 
reducing health inequalities- also to 
include pharmacies, recruitment of 
GPs and nurse specialists. 

People live 
well and for 
longer

GPs/NHS 
England
CCGs
Healthwatch

Chairman Healthwatch 
Cheshire East has 
recently completed 
a piece of research 
on access to 
services which will 
inform Cttee’s 
direction

20 January 
2016 HWCE 
event was 
postponed. 
Report to be 
submitted to 
Cttee

Pharmacies Potentially to be considered 
alongside GP Access

People live 
well and for 
longer

Public Health, 
CCGs, NHSE

Committee Healthwatch is 
planning to carry 
out a patient 
survey

On hold

Director of Public 
Health Annual 
Report 2013, 2014 
and 2015 review

To look at whether the 
recommendations of the DoPH in 
previous reports have been 
implemented and improvements 
made

People live 
well and for 
longer

All Cheshire 
East 
commissioner 
and providers

Chairma
[...]
er 2014

People live 
well and for 
longer

Head of 
Health 
Improvement

Committee Development of an 
MoU with the 
Board and 
Healthwatch 
ongoing

On hold

Better Care Fund To monitor the achievement of 
health and social care integration 
and improved health outcomes 
through BCF schemes

People live 
well and for 
longer

Commissionin
g Manager 
(Caroline 
Baines)

Committee Briefing on 2016/17 
funding received at 
3 March 2016 
meeting

TBA

Local The Committee wishes to receive People live Business Committee Robert Templeton 12 January 



Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 6 October 2016

Possible Future/ desirable items

 Healthwatch Commissioning (Lynn Glendenning)  Mental Health Services 

Safeguarding 
Adults Board

a presentation from the Board at 
an informal meeting as part of it’s 
scrutiny role to monitor the adult 
safeguarding

well and for 
longer

Manager 
LSAB

invited to present 
Annual report

2017

ESAR To monitor the performance of the 
Charitable Trust set up to run the 
Council’s leisure facilities

People live 
well and for 
longer

Corporate 
Commissionin
g Manager: 
Leisure

Committee Most recent item 
received in sept 
2015

1 December 
2016

Mid Cheshire NHS 
Trust Quality 
Accounts

To consider the Quality Accounts 
of Local NHS Trust

People live 
well and for 
longer

NHS Trusts Committee May 2017

Cheshire and 
Wirral Partnership 
Quality Accounts 

To consider the Quality Accounts 
of Local NHS Trust

People live 
well and for 
longer

NHS Trusts Committee May 2017

East Cheshire 
NHS Trust Quality 
Accounts

To consider the Quality Accounts 
of Local NHS Trust

People live 
well and for 
longer

NHS Trusts Committee May 2017




	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous meeting
	8 Redesigning Adult and Older Peoples Mental Health Services
	9 Work Programme
	HACSOSC Work Programme - new working version




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Adult Social Care Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

held on Thursday, 6th October, 2016 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor J Saunders (Chairman)
Councillor S Pochin (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors D Bailey, Rhoda  Bailey, B Dooley, L Jeuda, G Merry and A Moran

Apologies

Councillors (none)

20 ALSO PRESENT 

Councillor Janet Clowes - Adult Care and Integration Portfolio Holder
Councillor Paul Bates – Communities and Health Portfolio Holder
Councillor Stewart Gardiner – Deputy Cabinet Member
Mark Palethorpe - Strategic Director of Adult Social Care and Health
Julia Cottier CWP
Anushta Sivananthan, Clinical Director, CWP
Avril Devaney, Director of Nursing, Therapies and Patience Partnership CWP

21 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 September 2016 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

23 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP 

There were no declarations of the existence of a party whip.

24 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public present who wished to speak.

25 DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORTS 

Lucy Heath, acting Director of Public Health gave a presentation on the annual 
reports of the Director of Public Health form 2012/13, 2013/14 and 2014/15.Each 
of the three reports had separate themes. 



The 2012/13 annual report looked into why some people died early.
It found that premature mortality in Cheshire East was heavily influenced by high 
death rates in Crewe.

The recommendations from that review had included:
 

• Targeting those at risk of premature death
• Lifestyle support – drinking, smoking, inactivity, diet
• Promoting NHS Health Checks and NHS Cancer Screening 
• Building health and wellbeing into everyday business

One of the highlights from the 2012/13 recommendations was the ‘every breath 
you take’ campaign aimed at raising awareness of the signs and symptoms of 
lung cancer amongst people living in Crewe. This had led to 115 community 
campaign champions taking part. 

In summary, Lucy informed the committee that the outcome of the 2013 report 
had been very positive and she therefore had no additional recommendations to 
make.

The 2013/14 report had looked at the main reasons for ill health during childhood 
which was mostly influenced by family, housing and environmental factors

The recommendations of the report focused on:
• Improving public health outcomes 
• Increasing self-care for minor illnesses
• Reducing unintentional injuries in and around the home
• Reducing road traffic injuries
• Improving young people’s health

A new app had been produced in Cheshire East called CATCH (Common 
Approach to Children’s Health) which currently had over 1700 users. The app 
was aimed at parents and carers of children aged 0-5 to provide information to 
parents/carers to give them confidence to know when a child needed medical 
treatment.

The 2014/15 annual report focused on the determinants and outcomes of mental 
health in children and young people. 

The recommendations focused on:

• Supporting emotional health during and after pregnancy 
• Treating some mental health problems in 2 and 3 year olds
• Mental health (and other services) were currently structured in a way that 

did not meet the specific needs of older teenagers and young adults in 
their twenties. These young people experienced many difficulties (work, 
money, housing) in their transition to adulthood, which made them highly 
vulnerable to developing mental health problems.

RESOLVED -

(a) – That the presentation be noted;



(b)  That Members of this Committee be invited to study the presentation in 
detail and raise any matters that they would like to review in more detail 
with Chairman and Scrutiny Manager. 

26 CHESHIRE WIRRAL SUSTAINABILITY AND TRANSFORMATION 
PLAN (STP) 

Matthew Cunningham from Eastern Cheshire CCG attended the meeting and 
gave a presentation on the development of the Cheshire and Wirral STP 
(Sustainability and Transformation Plan)

In December 2015, the NHS had shared planning guidance 2016/17 – 20/21 
outlining a new approach to help ensure that health and care services were built 
around the needs of local populations. To do this, every health and care system 
in England had been required to produce a multi-year Sustainability and 
Transformation Plan (STP), showing how local services would evolve and 
become sustainable over the next five years – ultimately delivering the Five Year 
Forward View vision of better health, better patient care and improved NHS 
efficiency. 

Care quality across the region varied and preventable illnesses were still 
common. People were living longer and expectations were changing including 
expectations to gain access to treatment closer to home. At the same time, more 
complex, new and emerging treatments were placing additional pressures on the 
system. 

Across the STP area, it was predicted that if services were continued to be 
provided as at present, a financial challenge of £999m challenge would result by 
2021 if no action was taken 

It was suggested that by working more co-operatively across organisations 
(CCGS, LAs, NHS providers) repetition could be reduced, in addition to waste 
and unnecessary cost, whilst providing a more patient-focused health experience. 

The STP would therefore be focusing on: 

 Reducing hospital demand and costs 

 Improving patient experience and reducing unwarranted variation 

 Improving health awareness and illness prevention 

 Using new technology to improve patient care 

 Improving ‘back office’ efficiencies and reducing unnecessary waste. 

In order to make the plans a reality, each local plan needed input and support 
from its stakeholders and from local people. Health and care organisations within 
the Borough had started to have initial conversations with people about these 
plans. These initial conversations would be followed by more formal 
conversations and consultations as plans developed. 

RESOLVED – 



(a) That the presentation be received;

(b) That a briefing be arranged as soon as possible for all Members of 
the Council. 

27 REDESIGNING ADULT AND OLDER PEOPLES MENTAL HEALTH 
SERVICES 

Julia Cottier, Anushta Sivananthan and Avril Devaney from the Cheshire and 
Wirral Partnership (CWP) attended the meeting and presented a report 
concerning a proposal to conduct a consultation exercise on the reconfiguration 
of Adult and Older People’s Mental Health Services in Central and Eastern 
Cheshire. 
The purpose of the consultation was to address five key pressures being 
experienced by CWP: 

1. Suitability of existing buildings 
2. Increased demand on services 
3. Shortfall in funding 
4. Shortage of health professionals in the area 
5. Geographical challenges for care close to home 

The committee was informed that there were two potential delivery options to 
either: 

 Sustain inpatient care at all 3 current locations  - Millbrook Unit 
Macclesfield, Bowmere Hospital and Chester and Springview 
Hospital, Wirral through a reduction in community mental health 
to Central and Eastern Cheshire residents;

 Provide inpatient care from Bowmere Hospital, Chester and 
Springview Hospital, Wirral and increase community mental health 
services to Central and Eastern Cheshire residents.

In connection with the Millbrook Unit at Macclesfield Hospital, CWP informed the 
committee that this facility did not match the standard of facility offered at the 
other two sites which were also managed by CWP and that it had been estimated 
that it would cost £15 million to bring the facility up to standard. Unlike the other 
two facilities, CWP did not own the Millbrook unit.

Members of the committee questioned representatives of CWP on the estimated 
travel journeys referred to in the report which suggested that journey times to the 
alternative units in Chester and Wirral from Crewe based on an average distance 
of 24 miles would take of 41 minutes by car. It was reported that the average 
journey from Crewe to Springview Hospital, Wirral by car was 48 minutes with an 
average distance of 36 miles.

Further questions were raised about the availability of transport for relatives of 
patients; clarification on the numbers of beds affected; the impact of the bed 



based review being undertaken by the Council ,which would provide a better 
understanding of current usage and future demand for beds; and whether 
alternative sites within Cheshire East had been investigated. The committee also 
expressed its wish to be informed of the views of commissioners on the 
proposals.

RESOLVED –

(a) That the Cheshire and Wirral partnership be informed that this committee 
believes that further work is required on the proposal to redesign Adult 
and Older peoples mental health Services in Central and Eastern 
Cheshire and therefore this Committee recommends that CWP delays the 
commencement of the formal consultation process on the proposal;

 
(b) That CWP be invited back to this Committee in November 2016 with 

further information on:

 Travel Times
 Arrangements for visiting relatives
 Impact on adult Social care
 Alternative Options

(c) That Strategic Director of Adult Social Care and Health be requested to 
contact the Chief Executives of Eastern and South Cheshire CCGs to obtain 
the views of those two organisations on the CWP proposal.

28 WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee reviewed its work programme.

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the work programme be noted;

(b) That items relating to Access to GPs and GP Services, Pharamcies 
and cancer screening be deleted.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.40 pm

Councillor J Saunders (Chairman)


